
National Interagency Coordination Center 
Incident Management Situation Report 
Friday, November 24, 2006 - 1000 MST 

National Preparedness Level 1 
 
 
 

 National Fire Activity (Weekly Total) 
Initial attack activity: Light (119 new fires) 
New large fires:                  11 (*) 
Large fires contained:  7 
Uncontained large fires: 4 
Area Command Teams:  
Type 1 IMTs committed:  
Type 2 IMTs committed:  
Fire Use Teams:  
** Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents.  ** 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Southern Area (PL 1)
New fires: 56 

New large fires: 6 
Uncontained large fires: 2 
 
Payne, Oklahoma Division of Forestry.  Five miles east of Mood, OK. Logging slash.  No new information 
reported. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN EST CTN TOTL 

PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC
LOST

$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

Payne OK OKS 160 85 11/24 4 0 1 0 0 NR ST 

Bass FL FLS 6,500 90 11/25 8 0 0 0 0 2.2K ST 

Deer FL FLS 700 100 --- 6 0 0 0 0 850 ST 

Rimrock TX TXS 957 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 NR PRI 

Jason Adams OK OKS 219 100 --- 5 0 1 0 0 NR ST 

Rock Station OK OKS 250 100 --- 4 0 2 0 0 NR ST 

             

TXS � Texas FS  FLS � Florida Division of Forestry OKS � Oklahoma Division of Forestry 
 
 
Southern California Area (PL 3)
New fires: 7 
New large fires: 1 
Uncontained large fires: 0 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

Nowhere CA ANF 240 100 --- 51 2 0 1 0 434K FS 

ANF � Angeles National Forest 



 
 
 
 
Eastern Area (PL 1)
New fires: 24 
New large fires: 2 
Uncontained large fires: 2 
 
Cedarbend WMA, Minnesota Department of Natural Resources. Timber and grass.  No new information 
reported. 
 
Turnip Knob, Mark Twain NF.  Timber and leaf litter.  No new information reported.  Last report unless new 
information is received.  
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

Cederbend WMA MN MNS 1,000 95 UNK 62 0 8 0 0 10K ST 

Turnip Knob MO MTF 120 90 UNK 15 0 2 0 0 5K FS 

 
 
Eastern Great Basin Area (PL 1)
New fires: 1 
New large fires: 1 
Uncontained large fires: 0 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

Impact Area ID TFD 900 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 NR BLM 

TFD � Twin Falls District, BLM 
 
 
Northern Rockies Area (PL 1)
New fires: 3 
New large fires: 1 
Uncontained large fires: 0 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

Fullers Lake ND VCR 927 100 --- 8 0 3 0 0 NR BLM 

Valley City Wetland Management District, FWS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
Predictive Services Discussion 
 
Southern California will be dry today and Saturday with very low humidity in the mountains and deserts.  
There is a chance of precipitation late Sunday and Monday.  The Southeast can expect dry weather through 
the weekend.  

 

 

 

 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php
 

Topic of Choice 



Fires and Acres Last Week 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

6

2,219

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

5

14,342

11

16,561

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

0

1

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

7

446

7

446

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

1

200

2

440

  

  

0 
 

497 

  

  

3

1,137

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

1

750

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

750

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

2

2

  

  

  

  

  

  

6 
 

8 

5

0

13

10

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

3 
 

0 

0

5

3

5

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

11 
 

845 

13

222

24

1,067

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

52 
 

7,337 

4

10

56

7,347

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

2

2

8

3,169

2

440

0

0

72 
 

8,687 

35

15,025

119

27,323



Fires and Acres Year to Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

5

65

17

3,900

9

82,654

3

1,322

265 
 

182,276 

2

3

301

270,220

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

232

8,828

464

405,441

42

4,650

41

5,564

2,299 
 

182,927 

1,703

399,612

4,781

1,007,022

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

159

256

76

5,960

9

206

30

110

3,355 
 

103,965 

984

209,723

4,613

320,220

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

88

309

99

5,245

13

7

55

6,471

2,282 
 

112,227 

868

242,408

3,405

366,667

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

942

53,916

63

115,862

64

84,262

20

17,677

1,166 
 

481,974 

1,240

367,970

3,495

1,121,661

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

76

6,604

1,177

766,060

3

3

59

14,018

980 
 

166,157 

889

286,614

3,184

1,239,456

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

6

31

834

1,010,978

33

41,289

24

505

190 
 

257,248 

167

31,277

1,254

1,341,328

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

938

15,920

346

32,696

12

10,161

129

7,641

2,172 
 

500,058 

1,868

182,113

5,465

748,589

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

929

43,388

756

28,930

37

1,978

58

688

1,258 
 

352,117 

616

37,647

3,654

464,748

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

596

5,862

  

  

52

1,495

59

275

12,649 
 

87,729 

712

48,226

14,068

143,587

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1,628

201,220

  

  

226

17,310

48

19,870

42,732 
 

2,206,450 

1,121

55,903

45,755

2,500,753

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

5,599

336,399

3,832

2,375,072

500

244,015

526

74,141

69,348 
 

4,633,128 

10,170

1,861,496

89,975

9,524,251

 

Seven Year Average Fires 74,189 

Seven Year Average Acres 5,774,231 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Last Week 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

60

1,472

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

61

1,045

121

2,517

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1

3

  
 

  

20

226

21

229

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

6 
 

125 

  

  

6

125

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

0

16

  

  

  

  

16 
 

2,726 

4

666

20

3,408

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

511

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

9

1,567

9

2,078

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

0 

1

87

2

87

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

7

  

  

  

  

  

  

2 
 

200 

1

45

4

252

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

3

2,101

  

  

2 
 

134 

12

7,654

17

9,889

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

518

60

1,488

3

2,101

1

3

27 
 

3,185 

108

11,290

200

18,585



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year to Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

9,610

  

  

7 
 

2,429 

  

  

8

12,039

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

42

14,281

271

41,427

89

9,389

3

141

1 
 

180 

1,100

70,724

1,506

136,142

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

17

207

28

4,730

28

28,030

16

7,001

14 
 

22 

278

11,936

381

51,926

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

6

1,410

14

1,257

12

2,103

3 
 

43 

96

4,092

131

8,905

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

40

28

5,217

148

25,375

4

281

153 
 

7,015 

524

50,323

858

88,251

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

7

1,759

41

6,584

9

2,909

9

2,952

74 
 

7,532 

127

40,783

267

62,519

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

14

3,159

4

14

3

183

  
 

  

2

1,115

23

4,471

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

42

6,459

25

13,810

5

8,456

12

4,181

  
 

  

269

67,971

353

100,877

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

37

5,614

33

7,831

117

23,159

23

9,556

47 
 

2,833 

143

34,108

400

83,101

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

43

15,229

  

  

612

67,266

40

5,366

1,598 
 

80,220 

162

29,627

2,455

197,708

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

22

6,639

  

  

222

88,272

96

47,263

14,986 
 

962,575 

888

721,322

16,214

1,826,071

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

211

50,228

446

84,168

1,249

263,737

218

79,027

16,883 
 

1,062,849 

3,589

1,032,001

22,596

2,572,010
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



WFU Fires and Acres Year to Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

2

307

  

  

1 
 

10 

  

  

3

317

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

4

3,000

  
 

  

4

9,288

8

12,288

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

2

27

  
 

  

8

1,495

10

1,522

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

33

9,989

  
 

  

15

12,167

48

22,156

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

6

2,206

  
 

  

110

32,435

116

34,641

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

105

  

  

  

  

3

1,417

  
 

  

82

36,975

86

38,497

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

6

3,026

  

  

7

323

  
 

  

  

  

13

3,349

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

19

315

  
 

  

33

35,927

52

36,242

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

6

0

  

  

1

0

  
 

  

6

10,230

13

10,230

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

3

1,697

3

1,697

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

4

97

  
 

  

1

3,739

5

3,836

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

105

12

3,026

2

307

79

17,374

1 
 

10 

262

143,953

357

164,775

 

 *** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



Resources Status: Committed Resources  

AREA CREWS 
FED 

CREWS 
ST/OT 

ENGS
FED 

ENGS 
ST/OT 

HELI
FED 

HELI 
ST/OT 

AIRT
FED 

AIRT 
ST/OT 

OVRHD 
FED 

OVRHD 
ST/OT 

Alaska                     

Northwest                     
Northern California                     

Southern California 2 3 3   2       6 3

Northern Rockies     2 1         1   
Eastern Great Basin                     

Western Great Basin                     

Southwest                     
Rocky Mountain                     

Eastern Area     2 8         15   
Southern Area       1             

Total 2 3 7 10 2 0 0 0 22 3
 

 
*** National Interagency Coordination Center ***  

 
 


	Seven Year Average Acres

